
National Junior Solar Sprint & Other Car Competition Regional Host Sites 
 

Below is a list of current Junior Solar Sprint (Junior Solar Sprint) and Other Car 
Competition host sites for regional competitions. For information on dates and locations 
please contact the person listed in the area or for the entire state you are interested in. 
 
Host sites typically hold multiple competitions between several schools. Contact Linda 
Lung at Linda.lung@nrel.gov or (303) 275-3044 to identify or locate new host sites or 
the locations of individual competitions with which your school or business may be able 
to coordinate. 
 
Alaska 
Contact: Cindy Carl 
Address: Weston Solutions, Inc. 
425 G Street, Suite 300 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
Phone: 907-343-2744 
E-mail: cindy.carl@westonsolutions.com 
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
 
California 
Contact: Christine Walker 
Address: NOBCChE-San Diego 
591 Drew View Lane  
San Diego, CO 92113 
Phone: 619-992-8810 
E-mail: christinewalkercw@hotmail.com 
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
Area: San Diego and Imperial Counties 
 
Colorado 
Contact: Linda Lung 
Address: National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) 
1617 Cole Blvd, RSF 104 
Golden, CO 80401 
Phone: (303) 275-3044 
Fax: (303) 275-3076 
E-mail: linda lung@nrel.gov  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint and Hydrogen Fuel Cell 
 
Connecticut 
Contact: Jeff Bechard 
Address: Slade Middle School 
183 Steele Street 
New Britain, CT 06053 
Phone: (860) 225-6395 x244 

mailto:cindy.carl@westonsolutions.com�
mailto:christinewalkercw@hotmail.com�
mailto:lung@nrel.gov�


Cell: (860) 944-2761 
E-Mail: jkbechard@aol.com 
bechardj@csdnb.org 
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Contact: Aimee Morey-Oppenheim and Joy Erickson 
Address: University of Connecticut 
55 North Eagelville Road 
Storrs. CT 06269 
Phone: 860-486-8115 
Fax: 860-486-2981 
Email: aimee.morey@uconn.edu and joy.erickson@uconn.edu  
Website: http://www.mssb.uconn.edu/ 
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
 
Delaware 
Contact: Crystal Nagyiski or Jacqueline Bryant 
Address: Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control 
Division of Energy & Climate 
1203 College Park Drive, Ste 101 
Dover, DE 19904 
Phone: (302) 735-3480 
Fax: 302-739-1840 
E-Mail: Crystal.Nagyiski@state.de.us or Jacqueline.bryant@state.de.us  
Website: www.dnrec.delaware.gov/energy 
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Florida 
Contact: Suzanne Leslie  
Address: Space Coast Science Education Alliance (SCSEA) 
Brevard CC Planetarium /1519 Clearlake Road 
Cocoa, FL 32922 
Phone: 321-433-7372 
E-mail: leslies@brevardcc.edu 
Website: http://www.spacecoastscience.org 
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
Area: Entire States of Florida and Georgia 
 
Contact: Penny Hall 
Address: Florida Solar Energy Center 
1679 Clearlake Road 
Cocoa, FL 32922 
Phone: (321) 638-1018 
E-mail: penny@fsec.ucf.edu   
Website: www.fsec.ucf.edu   
Competition: Hydrogen Fuel Cell & Junior Solar Sprint 
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Area: Entire States of Florida and Georgia 
 
Illinois 
Contact: Lou Harnisch 
Address: Argonne National Laboratory 
9700 S, Cass Ave, 
Bldg, 223 RM M119 
Argonne, IL 60439 
Phone: (630) 252-6925 
Fax: 630-252-3193 
E-mail: Iharnisch@dep.anl.gov  
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
Website:  http://www.dep.anl.gov/science-bowl/ 
 
 
Indiana 
Contact: Ben Zwissler 
Address: Indiana Section of the Society of Automotive Engineers (SAE) 
c/o Cummins Inc. 
Box 3005, Mail Code C-7004 
Columbus, IN 47202-3005 
Phone: (812) 377-4926 
E-mail: Benjamin.J.Zwissler@Cummins.com  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Iowa 
Contact: Steve Karsjen 
Address: Ames Laboratory 
111 TASF 
Ames, IA 50011 
Phone: (515) 294-5643 
Fax: (515) 294-3226 
E-mail: karsjen@ameslab.gov  
Website: www.ameslab.gov/community/scibowl.html  
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
 
Contact: Bob Saunders 
Address: BCIG Middle School 
600 Chestnut St. Battle Creek, IA 51006 
Phone: (712) 365-4354 
Fax: (712) 365-4357 
E-mail: saunders@pionet.net  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Contact: Pat Higby, Energy Educator 
Address: Center for Energy & Environmental Education (CEEE) 
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University of Northern Iowa 
Cedar Falls, Iowa 50614-0293 
Phone: (319) 273-6012 
Fax: (319) 273-7140 
E-mail: higby@unl.edu  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Maine 
Contact: Peter Zack 
Address: Maine Energy Education Program 
P.O. Box 728 
Parsonsfield, ME 04047 
Phone: (207) 625-7833 or (207) 625-3605 
E-mail: peter@meepnews.orq  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Maryland 
Contact: Gloria Shivers 
Address: Patriots Technology Training Center 
5800 Martin Luther King Jr. Highway 
Seat Pleasant, MD 20743 
Phone: (301) 925-9350 
Fax: (301-925-9352 
E-mail: qloriashivers@hotmail.com  
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
 
Massachusetts 
Contact: Cynthia Grippaldi 
Phone: (413) 445-4556 x25 
E-mail: cynthiaq@cetonline.orq  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Berkshire - Hudson (W-MA, E-NY, S-VT) 
 
Contacts: Dr. Richard B. Mindek, Jr., Western New England College 
Phone: (413) 796-2215 
E-mail: rmindekj@wnec.edu  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: West-Central MA 
 
Contact: Megan Amsler 
Address: Cape Island Self Reliance Corporation 
Phone: (508) 457-7679 
E-mail: meqan@reliance.orq  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Cape & Islands, MA 
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Contact:  Henry Vandermark                       
Address:  PO Box 44-1017 West Somerville, MA  02144 
Fax: 617-242-2006             
E-mail: hkv@solarwave.com         
Website:  www.basea.org 
 
 
Montana 
Contact: Nilo Cabrera 
Address: Western Area Power Administration 
2900 4th Ave N 
6th Floor 
Billings, MT 59101 
E-mail: Cabrera@wapa.qov  
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
 
Nevada 
Contact: Dan Burns 
Address: DOE NNSA/NSO 
P.O. Box 98521, M/S NSF 119 
Las Vegas, NV 89193 
Phone: 702-295-2822 
Email: burnsdb@nv.doe.gov 
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
 
Contact: Vicky Walter 
Phone: (702) 295-2822 
E-mail: WalterVL@nv.doe.gov  
Competition: Hydrogen Fuel Cell 
Area: Nevada, Arizona, California, and Utah 
 
New Hampshire 
Contact: Doug Van Citters 
E-mail: douqlas.w.vancitters@dartmouth.edu  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Upper Connecticut River Valley (Vermont and New Hampshire) 
 
Contact: Suzie Spikol 
Phone: (603) 525-3394 
E-mail: spikol@harriscenter.orq  
Area: Monadnock Region 
 
Contact: Tom Minnon 
E-mail: tminnon@comcast.net 
Address: Derry Energy & Environmental Advisory Committee 
9 Datillo Road, Derry, NH 03038 
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Phone: 603-432-7782 
Website: http://www.facebook.com/pages/Derry-
Energy/169921453040002#!/pages/Derry-Energy/169921453040002?sk=wall 
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Southern NH 
 
New Jersey 
Contact: Cindy Reuther 
Address: TransOptions 
Two Ridgedale Ave. Suite 200 
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927 
Phone: (973) 267-7600 
Fax: (973) 267-6209 
E-mail: creuther@TransOptions.orq  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Sussex County, Morris County, and New Jersey Inter-County Final 
 
Contact: Joseph Caravella 
Address: TransOptions, Inc. 
Two Ridgedale Avenue 
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927 
Phone: 973-267-7600 
E-mail: jcaravella@transoptions.org  
Competition: Hydrogen Fuel Cell 
Area: Sussex County, Morris County, and New Jersey Inter-County Final 
 
Contact: Susan Cooper 
E-mail: scooper@warrentboe.orq  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Somerset County 
 
Contact: Ed Ronk 
E-mail: eronk@metboe.k12.nj.us  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Middlesex County 
 
New York 
Contact: Dominic Fulgieri 
Address: GE - KAPL 
17 Long Creek Drive 
Burnt Hills, NY 12027 
Phone: 518-884-3555 
Email: Dominic.Fulgieri.Contractor@unnpp.gov 
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
Area: Upstate New York, Adirondacks 
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Contact: Catherine Osiecki 
Address: Brookhaven National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 5000 
14 Brookhaven Avenue, Bldg. 438 
Upton, NY 11973 
Phone: (631) 344-3054; (631) 344-5832 
Email: cathyo@bnl.qov  
Website: www.bnl.qov/education  
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
Area: Long Island, NY 
 
Contact: Anthony Reed 
Address: 11 Friar Tuck Ct. 
Clifton Park, NY 12065 
Phone: (518) 884-1256 
Email: radnorth@yahoo.com  
Competition: Hydrogen Fuel Cell 
Area: Upstate New York 
 
Contact: William J. Rock 
Phone: (914) 277-3399 x650 
E-mail: WJRVC@aol.com  
Area: Lower Hudson 
 
Contact: Carl Berger or Kenneth Welton 
Phone: Carl Berger - (716) 655-1809 
Kenneth Welton - (716) 689-0150 
E-mail: jssbuffalo@yahoo.com ; welton@ecc.edu  
Webpage: http://www.jssbuffalo.com/ 
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Western New York 
 
Contact: Bob Walters 
Address: DeWitt Middle School 
560 Warren Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
Phone: (607) 257-2527 or (607) 229-2737 
E-mail: bwalters@icsd.k12.ny.us  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Southern Fingers Lake Area 
 
 
North Carolina 
Contact: Jennifer Whitley 
Address: Carolina Electric Vehicle Coalition. Inc.  
P.O. Box 37807 
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Raleigh, NC 27627 
Phone: (919) 818-2377 
E-mail: smarttchallenge@gmail.com  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Oklahoma 
Contact: Gail Bliss   
Address: Oklahoma Association for Academic Competition 
PO Drawer B 
Carnegie, OK 73015 
Phone: 580-654-1852 
Email: gnbliss@carnegienet.net 
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
 
Oregon 
Contacts: AI Hughes or Pat Lyon 
Address: 4J Instruction Department 
200 North Monroe 
Eugene, OR 97402 
Phone: (541) 790-5920 
Fax: (541) 790-5912 
E-mail: PatLyon lyonp@comcast.net  
AI Hughes canoeing38@comcast.net  
Website: http://cartt.4j.lane.edu/solar_challenge/  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Pennsylvania 
Contact: Lisa Rose Bryant 
Address: Philadelphia Solar Energy Association 
C/O 343 E. Wynnewood Road 
Merion, PA 19066 
Phone: (610) 667-0412 
E-mail: rose-bryant@erols.com  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Contact: Rich Gebrosky 
Address: Ingomar Middle School 
1524 Ingomar Heights Rd. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15237 
Phone: (412) 348-1425 
Email: rgebrosky@northallegheny.org  
Competition: Hydrogen Fuel Cell & Junior Solar Sprint 
Area: Pennsylvania, Ohio, West Virginia 
 
Rhode Island 
Contact: Elisabeth Bux 
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Address: The Apeiron Institute for Sustainable Living 
355 Hope St, Fl 2, Ste 6 | Providence RI 02906 
Phone: (401) 228-7930 x16 
Fax: (401) 228.7932 
E-mail: Elisabeth@apeiron.org  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Tennessee 
Contact: Michael Graham 
Address: Clinton Middle School 
110 North Hicks Street 
Clinton, TN 37716 
Phone: (865) 457-3451 
Fax: (865) 457-3389 
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Texas 
Contact: Robert Blount, Jr. 
Address: The MITRE Corporation 
13450 Sunnyview Trails 
San Antonio, TX 78253 
Phone: (210) 675-9640 
Fax: (210) 675-1941 
E-mail: bb@mitre.org  
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
Area: Central Texas 
 
Contact: Debra Halliday 
Address: BWXT Pantex 
P.O. Box 30020 
Amarillo, TX 79120-0020 
Phone: (806) 477-6035 
Email: dhallida@pantex.com  
Competition: Hydrogen Fuel Cell 
Area: Region 16 School Area 
 
Contact: Joel  Ruiz  
Address: The University of Texas-Pan American 
Phone: 956-665-3361 
Email: jruiz@utpa.edu 
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
Website: http://hestec.utpa.edu 
Area: Southern Texas 
 
Vermont 
Contact: Mike Thomas 
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Phone: (802) 878-2762 x5766 
E-mail: mthomas@cssu.org  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Virgin Islands 
Contact: Bevan R. Smith Jr., Program Administrator 
Address: Virgin Islands Energy Office 
# 200 Strand St. 
F'sted Virgin Island, St. Croix 00840 
Phone: (340) 713-8436 
Website: http://www.vienergy.org/  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Washington 
Contact: Rick Butchart 
Address: Chimacum School District No. 49 
17 White Rock Lane 
Port Ludlow, WA 98365 
Fax: (360) 697-7606 
E-mail: rick.butchart@eds.com  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
 
Contact: Kaye Kamp 
Address: Whitworth and Gonzaga Universities 
4910 W. Dahl Rd. 
Deer Park, WA 99006 
Phone: (509) 276-8849 
E-mail: kampk@gonzaga.edu  
Competition: National Science Bowl Car Competition 
 
Washington D. C. 
Contact: Charlie Garlow 
Address: Electric Vehicle Association of Greater DC 
Phone: (202) 564-1088 
Fax: (202) 564-0068 
E-mail: garlow.charlie@epamail.epa.gov  
Competition: Junior Solar Sprint 
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